Z690 UD AX V2
2690 UD V2

1 AT

Rev. 1001

g
‘ R ARMEE, WR R, B s BRI, &

L EREEM RSB A, E 5 E—RATMER— A

VYV mnRmEmEtEs, BEREMEEA,



hEiR
© 20245, BEREBRMDBRRF, WILAE,
KMERFMETREFIRSEZR, WERESZEMHLRME,

NMERFMZEENRIP, FHESHATEAREZASE,
KNMERFMETR KB RAESEXER, RERBEKHIF,
AfERF TR R A SR E R EE IS EER, MABITEH,
KREAZHBEEBERT, FEUMEMERXEH. B, B, FESHRAE
AFERAE,

B NREETHRRFAAE TR, B [(ERFMR] .

B NMREBERERE, BEREMLSE [EHRERRT]

https://download.qgigabyte.cn/FileList/Manual/mb_manual_installation-guide 12QM-100xR.pdf

FRiEXER, IEEMiE M https:/www.gigabyte.cn/

EREREMIR

IERTAE N ERBWRRE L ERAIMRA [REV : X X1 o HEBXXAEF, HlI0FR
RIREV:1.0], SEILERAIRRAH1.0, HEEEFERABIOS, WHhEXHS
E A AT, RS R,

SEfl:




H &

FEIRINZE oot 4
P o T OO 4
I =N i OO 5
BB R ettt ettt 6
- 10 o e == 11 OO 6
R L L - 7
2-3 REERRAIEEE N EIIIRUE oo 10
PR Tk 13
== 14
B R =iy - 1 B 15
L=l & =y < 17
I o1y a2 19
BlOS BB T B oottt ettt ettt 32
L U Ly Ty i WO 34
A1 BB R RRIE oottt 34
W G W= 35
B T ettt 36
LI I L= = | O 36
ReGUIALONY NOHICES. ..o 37
e ok k= = g T e S 41




F—E

1

= IR

1 EREEE

CPU_OPT
ATX_12V_2X4_1 A
4 Bloono/onno L
KBMS USB20 gyg Fan E -
[ Iwewro
0 LGA1700
USB 2.0 Hub e
U32_20 AR A —
¥ ‘ . S
\(EaTnws))
DP_HD}H
E
03208 L SYS_FANZB
U3262
—SYS_FAN2A
U32_LAN
Z690 UD AX V2 N j
[[ AUDIO Z690 UD V2 S
110 80 g ‘
g =| 8
> <I | m‘ ml g\
Realtek® PCIEX16 2 222 =
2.5GbE LAN 8 88 8
Od THB,CZEI
. Intel® 2690 THB—C[]
iTE® ®
Super /0 PCIEX1.2 80 w”ﬂ] @
&
=
o
(I)‘
CODEC g ”ﬂ]
PCIEX1_4 =
PCIEX4 usB20 ]
Hub
oftep  RST
F_AUDIO I g
COM s o [ :|I;:| I;:I l:c;ﬂ Eg
| [ [ [
D_LED1 F_USB2 QFLASH_PLUS RST_SW
SPDIF_O SPLTPM F_USB1 SYS_FAN3_PUMP F_PANEL
BB
© HFAEZ690 UD AX V2R ALtk ThAE




BRER

M Z690 UD AX V2 5%Z690 UD V2ZE4T- 15
M ERFM- 14K

M  XR%-2%0

M SATA HEgk- 25

M M2iEs

© HHZ690 UD AX V2R Itk ThEE,

* ERMHEERERESE, SREHEUSIYAE, HERRERBEEHNF,




F-E HHERR
21 RRAMERER

FWRHITSETHENREREMITHEN, XEERBERRESEFEZM
TR BTIATERFERTIA ST A RIE It A F A A 8 T o0&

© RIHIERIARTE ABHLTE R~ S EHRAEH

© REMENEBHRER LHFIISRAERREMRSE, ENSHIWE =5
RIEHAREIAE SR HE o

s BERESBBRERAREMEFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIELE
TREER KRR

« REHMBHEEETIRARBRER, BEHINEONBECERESE S,

« ERFRAERENZMAS BREI OIS & EA & EK,

« ZEUER, PRAEIR(CPU)FMTFERE, RIFH LRFRBFIR BLMFHETF
N, EWHARNTF TR, ForaiheBYLUERR R

© FIRERREZH, BEEEMERFRRSBIFHELEN,

o HIEEEESIR IR R R L AESKE, S IA R IR R R 2 K A,

 FEFRRIRERERERRMHNREEERR BT XKEREEREE,

« EFRRIRRNERET AR FRFHHIE KR IRLH C EMMERE,

o BB ZEMBIFR FMRBRNTE, BRIEMENRIRSEE,

- ERHERAREBBELHEEHRETR ESERBEIEN,

© BREEENBEES TR,

BB REENNERRET SSRGS,

s EREMNEFBRRTESIENER,. S EACAFHNGE.

© MRERNPUTRERRE, UERLXTRR EEARAREEDRAN, FEAEL
IR ARA 5o

o (ERFEHERE. MRKASRLAR, BERERE REMEXHA,




22 Fmiltg

FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGA17004&#E, ZiFH+ MUK, F+=RIntel® Core"SbHE2ER FE+
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F+MR. E+=RIntel® Core™ i9/i74bIEZE:

- X 3#%DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s

= Intel® Core™ i5/i3, E+—4LIntel® Core™. Pentium®Gold & Celeron®
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- 374%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s
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ETHEERIIBERI A2 28-37 5 Intel® HD Graphics:
1HDMIFEEO, AT 2435 5144096x2160@60 HzAY 4
* #5HDMI 2,17 A B HDCP 2.3,
* Y ¥ 3 A T B AHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE RS
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A « BN ERNNEFERIREE L ERNZFFEE, ZUUEERERRE. I H. &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEEOAXIHNNEFREERIIR)
© ERENFRZE, BELERIEXH, RiEmIRE,
o NEEANRET, BRANTEER, AFFRTERER, EIZIESHEN

FilEo

MiBEAFRER
1t F AR L B4 P SR I ST R IUEE M 774 5K (Dual Channel Technology)o &3 5%

/3, BIOSSBsiGNNFEMMERERTE, SEANEENFER, NEEIHALNTR
S AR SR FRE,
4N WIEETEE 2 AL BB (Channel):
» iEIEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
» iBi&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

¥ BHNBENFEEINES:
DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 | DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
2XNEH -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
AXNTFS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS
(SS: %7, DS: WMl, —: RERENESE)

BT CPURIBRS], HEERANBEANFHFRAR, ERENERHFTEZUATERR:

1. MRARK—FNTFR, TEBIHIEEATFRE A,
2. MRERRMIHULAEFSR, BEWEERBRNNTFEEMERRE. [ hE. EE. k),

0000 ooom
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o| (1)

USB 2.0/1.1#& 11 (Q-Flash Plusig Q)

HHEOZHFUSB 2,01 1504, T EUEHEUSBIZ & ZILEED, HYTQ-Flash Plus R, EH5UR
HEE IO,

USB 2.01.1i&0Q

IO #5USB 2,01 14148, 1EATUEHEUSBIZ & E Ik,

PS2 B EIRERERND
EREPSREESRRZEEO,

SMAX M (2T2R)®
EERAEIED,

R #rasER AR, FHRERARAIEBYNRE,

USB 2.0M1.1%EQ

MHEEOZFRUSB 2.011304&, 1ERTUEREUSBIZ & ZE b,

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥0

3O $USB 3.2 Gen 17148, FAIFRATUSB 2.0M1&, 1SR ILEFZEUSBIZEZE O,

DP¥ER

DPRR T ATIMEE G RIBE BRI, X FH WA EINES 155, DPZHFHDCP 2.3 AR

PR, B LERE S FHOPEONERESEZ IO, iF: DPH AR Z#H5i£4096x2304@60 Hz

MR, TR FND HRSRIERERNEREME AR,

HDMIiEQ

Hnml HEEORFHEAFHDCP 2.381#&FH 3% Dolby TrueHDADTS HD Master
crmmon mummeon nrenesce AUAIO S SIS &R, Al 2 35512192KHzZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME $i6;

Ho EATLERE S HHOMIBEOM S REZE IO, HDMEEAR T & #55:£4096x2160@60 Hz

KDY, KR RS BERSKIERERNE RSEMERE,

HIEREDPHOMIE &R, EHEIE MM TIZI% &2 HDP/HDMI (L TE R R
REHRERGE A RE),

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AREO(I &)
H#EEO4%FUSB 3.2 Gen 2301, HAIFE A TUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.081#&, 7] LiZE#EUSB
EEZEIEO,

HEZ690 UD AX V21t itk Thik

HERFQ-Flash PlusThgE, BEREMILE I [ P RINBEN 4 | KR,
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USB Type-C®#& 0 (3z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
OIS #5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#4& B3R FAFT IE R HERYIZ 1T, FFRIFRATUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
RUSB 2.0M#&, IEATILERZUSBIE & E IO,

M iEn(RJ-45)
e 2245 0 2 53 M-k (Gigabit Ethernet), 1R44EZ% Z BEEN, (EHER SRR 5i%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MIZHEOTERATIR AR T:

EERRAT BT EEHEIRAT : BITHRRAT:

+—+ ASRE | 3H HSRE | 0H
EWEL | EHEE2S5Cops WiE | ewEEE
SRELT | EHIEZE Gbps TR TARAR

MEED A% AEHEE100 Mops
ESMA R\ 5
O AEMMNTL SMERIR, ST R Mt E MmN E T UEZ IO,
T S L/ AT B W\ 5
O AE L,
ERR/PREERERE
HHEOAZREREL,

EMERILIREWT:
#0 HHl25iE 475j
O BN IERYEHH

< |H
[k
o
(‘EH.
=i
<@
[mk

@ F4EH/ATERYEH v v

<
<

0 ERR/HRAREREHH

<
<

BT 75 VAR 5 87 B W\ v

@ B E PRI E R E N ESREIEE, BERHTIFETNEH, BHENE
SRR E,
o EEREMEE IR EAR B,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

tRImEsEO,

f « EBRERTRMEELNEREN, BEBRIEERNED, BBREREE
© BRERAR, BEERY, NERERED, URIERZEAONKLEER,
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RiERH
REEERARST_SW)AEAPERIASHEZERRZGREIHRFAXH, REHE
E-Ea

=

RST_SW

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BETE AHMINEE, EEHZMILE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #93RA,

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus3%H)

Q-Flash PlustR 5T R 4t KL (SSFFHNURR)IRTS T EHBIOS, #id EEEfEZOMUR, &
TQ-Flash Plusiz$H Bl S BB A HN B BHEE . B1THRQFLEDS FHIAINR (R R IFE#TEL
xf), QFLEDIA#RIEIE AR EBIOSE # 4 3R o

=

QFLED
QFLASH_PLUS

@ T EHQ-Flash PlusIHAE, EZHE MG [ = RINEEN 22 | M,
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KSR AT LR RIHECPU, AfFS. BFRBERFIIKTZEEIER, CPU. DRAMKEVGA
IERERFRTEEERE,; BOOTAISREMNRRRINRERS

CPU: CPUMRZSHETRAT
DRAM: WTFEIRAIERAT
VGA: B-FIRAHETAT
BOOT: R1ERGIRSIETAT

=




2-8 {HEERBEIN A

[[H—
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1) ATX_12V_2X4 112 12)  F_AUDIO
2)  ATX 13) SPDIF_O
3)  CPU_FAN 14)  F_U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2A12B 15)  F_U32
5  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17) CcoM
7)  LED_C1/LED_C2 18) SPLTPM
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) THB_CATHB_C2
9)  SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 200 CLR_CMOS

10)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB 21)  BAT

11)  F_PANEL 22) RST

< BEWANERNEFRE SRS EERNBERS,

c ERERTEEZA, BHLHEEREMPEIEXHA, FEBRFELBRERK
B, SIS B &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FRALENEOSHECEEES,

é EEETIMEE R ER, BEEUTHER:
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/2/ATX (8 PIN CPU ke }5 FE 2 24 PIN = 4/ {3t el 5 FE)
188 3 PR R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B B AR E MR IR A M L T B T FERN IR

FERT, EEMERBHNI[INEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
i, BIAERR T EE RN B,
VIR E R IRMCPURIR, BHigH & L2VRIRRmE, REBASE3,

HERY RER, BIWEERBHD R REIRM ARG ), M2

B N K. HIERBANERIRIREMHNS, 7]

Lb A S
Be=~r

BRERRBTEFNo

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:
BH | EX
ATX — 1| (s PINEI IR
o nln o |8 ?%D{ﬁﬁﬁ)
o] a]e 2 (48 PINAY ERIR
DO L BOER)
ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 3 B
L
5 | +12V ({2448 PINRYEEIE
BOMER)
6 +12V (X448 PINBYER IR
BN mmElEII:IDmDa@ = ?%EH?EFH)
7 | +12v
8 | +12v
ATX:
ol (?24 B | EX B | EX
ac 1 | 33v 13 | 33V
2 | 3a3v 14 | -12v
GAE 3| s 15 | M
il N 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
o 5 | REibB 17 | bR
(" ° ] 6 +5V 18 | HEIHbED
AE 7| 19 | ZHH
o (= 8 Power Good 20 T1ER
o (e 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
CGE 10 | +2v 2 | 5V
(o] 11| +12V (R4E24 PINBOREIE | 23 | +5V (424 PINgOFR S
Nieal® BOER) Q)
12| 33V (1N4it24 PINBIRRIR | 24 | 3B (124424 PINEYFE
s} EOMER) EEOER)
ATX
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (& #% I B35 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRER A RIRIG T, REMBEETEA (BB AE
k), HEERRBIEFITIRE, JUEEEFREBETNILTHREREA sEERILL IR, &
WETHERMERGRARE, LUXBIRBRERE,

SYS_FAN1
- CPU_FAN CPU_FANISYS_FAN1/2A:

— B | EX
1 1| B
CPU_FAN 2 | BEEEEHR
SYS_FAN2B 7 3 | HEia
SYS_FAN2A 4| SR R
] SYS_FAN2B:
EH | EX
H 1 mE
SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2AI2B 2 | FIEEEEHH
3 TAER
4 Pk BE VA 3T i R A R

E— g
O e acam B

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (%4t M E3/7K SR $E EE)
I RUR 7K SRR RE A 4-pin, ILIRREBBIRIZ I, REMETEAE(BELE HIEL), BE
& FRUBEHIThAE, IS E A 5 SE T S R A fE (6 AL ThAE . BAIETFHL
TR RS HARE, MUARI_EERSHIEAE, IR RETR TR Mok IR R ThAE,
S B SR E ML E i [BIOSI2 KIS E | — [Smart Fan 6] i RA,

M | EX
1| R
1 2 | EBEEEEGIRE
4 | BXSEIRE R I

o

= .
O w3 mEdes B8

SYS_FAN3_PUMP

© BSWE ERAK BRI RIREEE, B RCPUR R A T AR TR, HIE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IR REE A B, B R B BRIETE SR L
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CPU_OPT (CPUR. /7K 3R i FE)
RV SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREERFIRIZIT, REMBERHE(RBE AEML), HRE
FRKUEEFIThRE, MIE B R A EEGIE TR RUE 7 BEE AL ThEE,

B | EX

1| B

2 FE 58 4 o e

3 | B

d 4 | BREEIEEEEE I
===/}l
I v enIEE gimen B0

IR CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
PN Iva: kil 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENER 24W 24W 24W 24W

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT # e ilf }& FE)
i L6475 EE AT AR 45050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IG/R/B), SR AL B2 EE(124R4%), KERHI

A32ms
LED_C2

1 B | EX
LED_C2 1 12V
i 2 G
1 3 R
LED_C1 4 B

=2l
T = OEIE mEen frme

LED_CH
TE1HRGB LEDAT i Z IR . RIEMHIBEIF KT 5 AU FR IR R R
(O L =fARiRm) EREMmERNEEN (12V), TIERRER

SEMATHRR

RGB LEDAT#

@ BRATHIIEHIIIEE, BEREMIE [~ RINEN A | B,

C RIHEIRAT, BHELEREREMWEIRXA, FEFRREBRERLRE, Uk
E IR E R R
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8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o]4R$2LEDYT Hi el iR IH EE)
13X 647 [ T I AR AE5050 T 4R AELEDKT 5, B K AEFE 5% 1E(5(K4¥F), LEDEIE 10008 A
D_LED2

G BH | TX
D_LED2 1 V (5V)
2 Data
10080] 3| T
D_LED1 4 be:3ul v
oo
]
D_LED1 ATGTELEDATH

S TTRTZLEDATH B B RIS, T SEm S AT 45 R A
(B0 L=RRRTREREMENEN, TERRERRER ) |

\; 'Vl‘l."ul
TSR A
@ BX AT TN, B E WL [ PR IEEN 2 | fi5 A,

LIRHABIRAET, BHE PR EREMERIRXH, FENRIREBMEDLLRE, Uk
SRR E IR

9) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0#& 1)
IXLESATARE O ST 5 SATA 3.08148, FFAT 3R A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAR: O R it
HEHE— I SATAG & @i Intel® i Fr ZA AT A3 RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 552 RAID 108 F51,
HIEEMERAD, BEERE M E I [1EHEMET] | BRI,

el
TXP
XN
)
RXN
RXP
el

=R

N|olalslw( o=

=—— i
T s @ G

@ EERIAEEINEE, EEREMiLE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration] &9
B,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB (M.2 SSD}E#8)
M.2 8SD%3#M.2 SATA SSDXM.2 PCle SSD, ttF#iHIM.2 SSDHEIE{ Z#EM.2 PCle SSD, &

i

SERTIETEIAPTE FIHIM.2 SSDZ R, M 211 AT LI RAIDRE R FES1, {BEM.2 PCle SSDFE
TEESATATE & HEIMEH RS, BIEEMERAD, BERZMITE I [HE#ERT

=

M2P_SBe—

M2Q_SB

ER T TS BHM.2 SSDIERg &3 TM. 24618,

FE—:

1: M2A_CPU
1: M2P_SB

M2Q_SB

TINEZRIEM.2 SSDHIM 24R1ES, 8 (RAM2A_CPURTE LRI B R ) B L ET
ETIRZEBE, HBRM 2R R,

TR

RSEFRERICHIM.2 SSDMAR IR BIIE SHRLLFLAL, BIEM.2 SSDIARIA A XN FREE,

TR=:

EHEM2SSDZ JE, A

[RARHIFLAL . SR AL BB SR BRI R IR EDRYIBL AR o

K EM. 2T ST FRISSDZR R,

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X

ERBTEAIM. 288 22 B Fh 3% 9B 22 M. 2 SSDEITE , B JE Rt $iEl
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 5 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WU\ VIFEEFBRNFX/BERFR REIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR B IR IE T SR ST S, EEmHEER M E S (+H) R

[reimsgmaT | [Rimars | [wvisth]

 SPEAK+
NC
NC
SPEAK-

20
19

HH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-

I| “PWR_LED.

B
] e L o i - s

!
ba

F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

—y=

Zoks | we | EEEVATAERNEIEREE R, HREEEITITH, B8R
S0 5 | ABERE; R NKIRE(S3/S4) R KH(S5), MAKK,
S3/S4/S5 kTR

o PW-HREFX:

EEREE B R BT A E AR A E IR T L 5 (B ATIATEBIOSTE P g B ARSI AN AR
(BEREMIEEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BA)o

* SPEAK-THIW\$1R:
EREE BRI BRI, RESIUARE RIS KR B BRTHFHRR, @5 E
HEFLA, SH LS,

 HD-TERFNEFETRAT:
R T LA BT E AR MR R R R AT, YRR ERIE RIS R,

+ RES-ZZEEFX:
EEZERYAR A ERNEE X Reset) i, RS ENMIXIESEFHFAVA, 7
W TEEFXBRENEHERS

* Cl- BB AE 4 FF A6 M SR :
EEE BN AR TR R I RS, DI AR B YW IR, HEERL
Ihek, BISEAEBIIZITHHEKLAE,

° NC %Vﬁmo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERETRKT. WE, BRILE LES %,
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FE R

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A & SR E
EX
MICR

12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
IR, ZERELEHATHERNENELRTEREYS, BRRAHWREMIRE
HER
MICL

TAER

TEEREERS,
1
st 2
----- 3
4

10 2 5 Head Phone R

6 | ZERAEN
7 SENSE_SEND

8 TeHEHD
9 Head Phone L

10 | BEHUALN

=R

al
i o Lo R W Y

l

F_AUDIO

Srm
BEMPTEVENET A SR EFIEERY, MBVBEN S MEREEXIER

[, snfEEE S A EHIER,

EX
5VDUAL
TeHE
SPDIFO
il

13) SPDIF_O (S/PDIF%8i 3% EE)
SRR I HSIPDIFSIRE S HUTh AL, ATIE T P S 4SS E R A BT TS SHERHE

HEXRHE LS, XTNMERENETFENESERE, HHANESREENERTH,

[E
IE
E

D ]
=" O
O w00 mcea B8

SPDIF_O
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4EEE, T#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
I 456 B 37 45 USB 3.2 Gen 2304& AT HEEH — 4MUSBHED

B | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 >1- 13 TX2-
) 4 et 14| HEhR
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 FE it
8 CC1 18 D-
. 9 SBU1 19 D+
O o wfE e B 10 SBU2 20 CC2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1#& A" RIEEE)
I EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEEERT A H A USBEEO . HEEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MBY3.55~T BT EY RER, AT BX R L R EBE I,

BH | EX BH | EX

1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+

2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHE
4 | B 14 | SSTX2+
q 5 | sSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHIED
I | 7| M 17 | SSRx2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-

9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
o L 10 | e 20 | FoHER

O] eIl mEom I8
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
iX LA BE ST HEUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R DIE B, BRI R SR IERIE,

i
B

EX
R (5V)
FRIE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
R
T HEH
TERA

=R

Ol N|o|o|s|w [N =

o

FﬁUSBZ’J I—' F_USB1

HERRUSBY RIGIRET, B S LG RMARIRXH, FESRIREBMmERIRE, UKk
IERLUSBY R IRAIHI S o

17) COM (4R EXCOMYT" IR $& EE)
ST AR COM RIS AT I 1 — AR ELCOM,, THCOM TR HYR it OB 4, 15T I B
RUMREEWE,

i
B

TEX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
FE A
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

=

Ol N|o|o|~|w [N =

o

=—— ==/} A
O =0l mmes E8

CoM
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18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E = 1E E)
AT L ZEHESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN A8 HR 2 3R B2,

R

EX

Data Output

FLIR(3.3V)

TR

TAEA

Data Input

=

CLK

Chip Select

o N|o|als|lw|N

HEMA

IRQ

10

FER

1

FER

RST

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB R ¥ R #H EE)
XLt R R IR 2 4R F Thunderbolt" B BB R F B E A,

E—] O h
FT o @] mCea P8

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

FHThunderbolt” BB R+
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20) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSE £ ThRE £1 )
7 A L SR AT UG AR AIBIOSIE B A KSR, EEIHIE B E, MREEERCMOSHEA
B, T PR ANME 2 B F 2 i & TR AR A R 9 ST SR B RD $ih

(0D FrE&: —MRIS1T

O8] G EBRCMOSE AL

=

al
FIT  encopmdd mCem P8 CLR_CMOS

o EBRCMOSERIAT, 15 Kbk M A B IR H R R IR L
o FFHLIEiE# NBIOSELN ™~ 1% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)s BITHINIZ BE(EE
F=MibE i) [BIOSTEFIRE | B9 AA).

21) BAT (sits)
I ER R R B R 45 T S TR IR SS AR TR ECMOS T (53N : BHAKBIOSIE B)FT BRI 77,
IRt AN ER, RIEMCMOSHIERRIR SIS R, Bt L itR N E R b ME B,

=

1A AT AR P34 B4 Pt SIS B CMOS 48k

| EEEME, FHEREIEL,

2. Db R B S EE R BT ], AR — 4, (S 1E AW
B R Ty K4 BRI R E SR, SRR
FRH)

e 3. Bt

BT e mow B | 4 EELEELFEH

BAT

o FIREMAT, 15 SR H B R EIRF R RBEIEL,
& o EiREMEEERIEER SR, RERNESTTRSIRER &R,
. Ei‘ﬁ;z‘iﬁ TR B MR HE B MBS, iEBH AW EERIRIER,
R, EFERM_ ERIE® S OR(ERRE L),
. E?ﬁT*E’J[E%\tﬁ;ﬁﬁ‘Eéiﬂhiﬂ&bﬁo
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22) RST (R EEEHM)
RO EESTHIRST)AT 4 2 f B WL A AT 7 EAR AU E B FF % (Reset) 2, T RAITLHMF i
EEEMRFNM, TR TEEFXRKERBIRSR,

EH | EX
1
8 1 | =8
g 2 | B

]
[za]: ws R o [ W s

RST

REEEFTHIRST)IRESHTINELE, BEETE HEHMINE, BEREMNHEN
[BIOST2FFi& & | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | B3R,
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$=K BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERSEE
TREHIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZ, BIOSERTBIOSIRERRX, HAFKRBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FHECMOSHE B AT YRR N EIR_ERErM MY, Bl Y RERBRXAMN, XEFHFAFS
‘K, TRBABRIERN, REELEZIUXERERL,

FHZHENBIOSIKERR, RIRFE/G, BIOSTEFITPOSTHY, % T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
BEREEE,

LIBEZEMBIOS, ATLME AR FZRIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ZAT#EBIOSIZ ERRX W EHBIOSHIE 4, it AARFHNRIER S, AT UREE
B ek & #BIOS,
+ @BIOS RA7EWindowsiRIER G M E FHBIOSHIH 4, BT S EEXMAYZEL, THREHR
HhRAHIBIOS,
ZE T#RQ-Flash X% @BIOSHIFME A A %, BEREMEE W [ F~RINEN R | - [BIOSEH 7
R | R,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, INRIEEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEEHBIOS, E/DHIHIT, B RAHIIRIEMENR RFHRK,
¢ BMNAEWEREEEBIOSEERXMEEE, BAMRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER, NREREBHREMRFEARENATIE, BEREFBRCMOS
REEHEH, HBIOSKEMEEH HIRE,
« BMRCMOSIREME, IS EE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$HH ] BIit A, SiEZEH
EMui & [BIOSTEFi% E | - Load Optimized Defaults | B35t B

o BERENIEEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/819/2690-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, SEBWLTHFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' -InsTm Ultra Durable’ i

QFLASH  F12: BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH Function Keys

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2<Delete>#Ei# N\BIOSIZ EFE FEHE, ={iBiTBIOSIE B # NQ-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuIZfBELL B AR F i N\BIOSE B2 XL IL BEMEFINEE, ERA>H<>EEF
EERMETFNRILE, AEER<Enter>EIA. RESHZEHMZENEE T,
EB: FleEEAMEIZE RERTZRFN. EFFANERENEUEBIOSIKRERR
MEFIIRFEEAE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End>$EiLERFHNBIOSIK B X S E#E# N\Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRBERGEREHDEX
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fF, A AF A RERIER S,

ERERERERGEUEAEIER L, F5R%Entel® RST VMD Controller3RZNER, i55 %
THISE:

$HE—:
BEREMG, #REWRFRBSH=RIT, 7 [ ZHF5 TH\TH\SATA RAID/AHCI] TE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driver’2=X, B EBREHEHEHBIUE,

TR
HEBEREMNABFANFPITRRBERENT R, SBNRHEXWEEH IR, HEF

(5] o

TR=:
EIRUE, NSRRI ERE, HHI T ENEEGIEERE [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
RN [T—F I BNTENRNER, TEHE, BRERERFENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHpEARR

BIERGRETHG, EREA TRSHIEE T ERITAPP Center P IR B2 K%
= ITEBRKXIHEIE, 5% [ L3k | ##TReE, (BEXHIA[BIOSTEFILE | fh[Settings\O Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | &% & >4 [Enabled] ),

HWIARTRE [ AR ERHI, B3 [ FE | 2ZEAPP Center, ZEAPP Center XfiF
EP AR ERENRHERNR TERENXG, BT [R5 | BRA#HTRE,

GIGABYTE'

1248 ERFHARE Microsoft Windows Update M4 EX AENEXEF EEEERARES) )

@ R, BELWARGDERE TR,

o BERENEEEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/817/z690-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 HEEEES
RAID{E %t :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
WHREHE 22 2 >3 4
P bil ’l- *-;‘:-E .—-—.E A1 3= b 2 =

il TV il
LYSEINEE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:

It RS2 #ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ MBS KRB ERERIENER
ﬂ%o
+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AiAZ| HEERIERE, B AR SRERSENES,
* Windows RIERFERI LI N R,
 A_-MAYE A,
° Uﬁo

@ SR EM 2 PCle SSD, Toik 5 EEM 2 SATA SSDBY S SATARE £ 4 I M R A 51,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADIEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/818/2690-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 UD AX V2 / Z690 UD V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smémice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppépewang EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diatddelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiopo, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
Kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloAoyeital XpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XU0VTQ EVAPUOVITPEV EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating:+3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).

- Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries,
such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
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NCC Wireless Statements | fR4%s2 (B & &R
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PERINEE o (KRIHEREHER 2 (E A S RN 2 R T SRS KRBTSR BT  EE
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & & AF83dte 4 TAl= HLHoIME ALSStE S FMSHE LT

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B DA DEA.,
Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX211INGW

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 CSA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada ISED: Japan B A: Serbi «( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG
Australia ACMA: / [R] 003-220256 AA Ukraine:
= ol 21 \é,
(7] p220165003 Singapore IMDA: C
5.2GHZE R AT — 28BS Complies with UATR028
Belarus: VAT LEMWERIEME LEE) IMDA standards
TP FHBLBETBHEEMRS DAl0842
BY Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT: . y
CMIT 10: 202113091 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21 s
Europe: Pakistan PTA:
C € Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.308/2021 103
= ntel CoporationCrina Taiwan
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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Environment-friendly use period
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